## 504203942 01/30/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4250618

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name	Execution Date			
JOHN OSBORNE			01/30/2017			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА					
Name:	MOBEAM, INC.					
Street Address:	299 S C	299 S CALIFORNIA AVE STE 301				
City:	PALO A	PALO ALTO				
State/Country:	CALIFC	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	94306					
	•					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1	Number				
	Property Type					
Application Number:		14743363				
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ					
Fax Number:		650)968-4383				
		the e-mail address first; if that is ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be				
Phone:		6509682041				
		derek@westberglaw.com				
Correspondent Name: DERE		DEREK J. WESTBERG				
Address Line 1:		569 CLYDE AVE STE 530				
Address Line 4:	I	MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94	1043			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	JMBER:	MBM-055US2N				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		DEREK J. WESTBERG, ESQ				
SIGNATURE:		/Derek J. Westberg, Reg. No.	40,872/			
DATE SIGNED:		01/30/2017	01/30/2017			
Total Attachments: 5						
source=Mobeam-PatentA	ssignmer	t-Inventor-14743363_signed#page <sup>-</sup>	1.tif			
	•	t-Inventor-14743363_signed#page2				
	-	t-Inventor-14743363_signed#page3				
courco-Mohoom PotontA	ecianmor	$+ 1_{22} +$	V T:t			
	•	t-Inventor-14743363_signed#page4 t-Inventor-14743363_signed#page5				

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This **PATENT ASSIGNMENT** (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made effective as of date set forth on the signature page of this Assignment (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") between the person(s) identified in the signature page of this Assignment, on the one hand (each an "<u>Assignor</u>"), and **MOBEAM INC.**, a Delaware corporation, on the other hand ("<u>Assignee</u>").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Assignor hereby confirms that Assignor has irrevocably sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed to Assignee (effective on or prior to the applicable application date of the applicable patent or patent application identified in the attached Schedule A) all right, title, and interest in and to any and all of the following and, to the extent not so irrevocably sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed, Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

(a) the patents and patent applications identified in the attached <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, together with any patent issuing on any such patent application, including any rights of priority in or to any of the foregoing patents or patent applications;

(b) each patent and patent application, if any, that derives priority from any of the patents or patent applications described in clause "(a)" above, including all extensions, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, divisionals, substitutions, provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, conversions, prolongations, continued examinations, continued prosecution applications, and domestic and foreign counterparts that derive priority from any of the patents or patent applications described in clause "(a)" above, and each patent issuing on any of the foregoing;

(c) each patent or patent application that is referenced by a terminal disclaimer filed in connection with any of the patents or patent applications identified in clause "(a)" or clause "(b)" above (each patent, patent application, and provisional described in clauses "(a)" through and including "(c)", collectively, the "<u>Assigned Patents</u>");

(d) all subject matter, and each invention, claimed or disclosed in each of the Assigned Patents and all embodiments of such subject matter and inventions (collectively, the "<u>Inventions</u>"); and

(e) to the extent they exist, any and all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Assigned Patents, Inventions, and items in any of the foregoing clauses "(a)" through and including "(d)" above.

2. Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that:

(a) Assignor has the full power and authority to make the assignments of Patent Rights to Assignee as set forth in this Assignment; and

PATENT REEL: 041126 FRAME: 0801

1

(b) Assignor has not assigned, granted or otherwise transferred any right, title, or interest in or to any Patent Right to any person or entity other than Assignee.

3. Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

4. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the attorney or agent of record to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction for recordation or other official recognition.

5. From and after the Effective Date, Assignor shall cooperate with Assignee and Assignee's representatives, and shall execute and deliver such documents and take such other actions as Assignee may reasonably request, to cause to be conveyed to Assignee and its successors or assigns all of the rights, titles and interests intended to be conveyed to Assignee under this Assignment. Assignor hereby irrevocably nominates, constitutes and appoints Assignee as the true and lawful attorney-in-fact of Assignor (with full power of substitution) effective as of the Effective Date, and hereby authorizes Assignee, in the name of and on behalf of Assignor, to execute, deliver, acknowledge, certify, file and record any document and to take any other action (on or at any time after the date of this Assignment) that Assignee may deem appropriate for the purpose of collecting, asserting, enforcing or perfecting any claim, right or interest of any kind that is included in or relates to any of the Patent Rights or otherwise carrying out or facilitating any of the transactions contemplated hereby. The power of attorney referred to in the preceding sentence is and shall be coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable, and shall survive the dissolution or insolvency of Assignor.

6. This Assignment, the rights and obligations of the parties under this Assignment, and any claim or controversy directly or indirectly based upon, arising out of or related to, this Assignment or the transactions contemplated by this Assignment (whether based upon contract, tort or any other theory), including all matters of construction, validity and performance, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to any conflict of laws provisions that would require the application of the law of any other jurisdiction.

7. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

8. Any rule of construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party will not be applied in the construction or interpretation of this Assignment. The words "include", "including" and variations thereof will be deemed to be followed by the words "without limitation". The use of "or" will not be deemed to be exclusive. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which when executed will be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together will constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound, the parties through their duly authorized representatives have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR <u>3530</u>22813 By 4.11 Date: Name: John Osborne

SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## PATENT REEL: 041126 FRAME: 0803

Schedule A

#	Patent Title	Jurisdiction	Application Number and Date	Publication or Patent Number and Date
1.	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR BARCODE READING AND ENCODING	USA	14/743,363 18 June 2015	20150371128 24 December 2015
				ж. 1. П. – П. – В.
			an de la composition de la composition de la composition de la composition de la composition de la composition de la c	12./

A-1

PATENT REEL: 041126 FRAME: 0804 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, intending to be legally bound, the parties through their duly authorized representatives have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGN	IEE: MOBEAM INC.
	C C .
By:	Rayani
Name:_	George Garrick

Title: CEO

Effective Date: Jan 30 2017

SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PATENT REEL: 041126 FRAME: 0805

**RECORDED: 01/30/2017**